

#### Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Main: 907.269.0350

#### **MEMORANDUM**

TO: Alcoholic Beverage Control Board DATE: June 20, 2022

RE: #1116 Tangle River Inn FROM: Audrey Saylor, OLE

Requested Action:

Reinstatement and renewal

Statutory and Regulatory **Authority:** 

AS 04.06.090(b): "The board shall review all applications for licenses made under this title and may order the director to issue, renew, revoke, transfer, or suspend licenses and permits authorized under this title."

AS 04.11.540: "...If a complete application for renewal has not been filed by February 28 or the required fees and the penalty fees have not been paid by that date, the license expires at 12:00 midnight February 28."

- 3 AAC 304.160(f): "The board will deny a request for reinstatement submitted under (e) of this section if
- (1) the license became available in accordance with 3 AAC 304.100(2) and was issued to a different applicant, unless the limit of licenses under AS 04.11.400 has not been reached; or
- (2) the board finds that the failure to timely file or pay was caused by
- (A) the licensee's failure to notify the board of a change of the licensee's mailing address;
- (B) a transfer of ownership of the business for which the license was issued without written approval of the board in violation of AS 04.11.040;
- (C) a lease of the licensed business to another person in violation of AS 04.11.450(c);
- (D) any other action of the licensee whether active or tacit that the board finds constitutes a failure to lawfully operate the business for which the license was issued."

Staff Rec.:

Evaluate reinstatement request in accordance with 3 AAC 304.160(f).

**Background:** During the 2022/2023 licensing period, a renewal application was not submitted by the February 28, 2022 deadline. A warning letter was mailed and emailed to the licensee on February 7, 2022 and the expiration and cessation of operations letter was mailed and emailed on March 4, 2022.

> The licensee has submitted a request for reinstatement, paid all required fees and the renewal application was deemed complete on June 9, 2022.

Attachments: Request for Reinstatement AB-17

Warning Letter Expiration Letter

From: To: Naidine Johnson

Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)

Subject: Date: Re: Renewal 1116 and 1117 Thursday, June 9, 2022 11:00:39 AM

To whom it may concern we did not renew the license because of health problems of the owners which Naidines husband passed in Nov. 2021 and Naidine has needed help with health also but doing better now but needs help with every day things. Guardian Violet Dickinson

```
On 6/9/22, Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
 <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov> wrote:
 > Hi Violet,
 > The last thing we need is an email or a letter asking the board to
 > reinstate the licenses. I would also state the same reasons you put for not
 > operating. If I can be of any help please give me a call.
 > 907-269-5065
 > Audrey
>
>
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Naidine Johnson <deejack37@gmail.com>
> Sent: Thursday, June 9, 2022 9:40 AM
> To: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
> <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov>
> Subject: Re: Renewal 1116 and 1117
> On 6/8/22, Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
> <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov> wrote:
>> HI Violet.
>> One last thing. Tourism Statements for both licenses.
>>
>> Audrey
>>
>> ----Original Message----
>> From: Naidine Johnson <deejack37@gmail.com>
>> Sent: Wednesday, June 8, 2022 11:50 AM
>> To: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
>> <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov>
>> Subject: Re: Renewal 1116 and 1117
>> On 5/26/22, Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
>> <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov> wrote:
>>> Hello
>>> Thank you for sending in the AB-29s. We still need Nadine to sign all
>>> documents or you would need to send in legal documents regarding
>>> your guardianship. All applications need to be deemed complete by
>>> 06/10/22 for the ABC Board meeting on 06/28/22.
>>>
>>> Thank you
```



Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501

alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350

#### Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

#### Form AB-37: Tourism Statement

A new, transfer, or renewal application for a Beverage Dispensary – Tourism or Restaurant/Eating Place – Tourism license must be accompanied by a written statement that explains how the establishment encourages tourism and meets the requirements listed under AS 04.11.400(d) and 3 AAC 304.325.

This document must be completed and submitted to AMCO's Anchorage office before any tourism license application will be reviewed.

#### Section 1 - Establishment Information

	The state of the s	788	
Enter information for the lic	censed establishment or the business seeking to be licensed.		
Doing Business As:	Jangle River Inn	License #:	1116
License Type:	Beverage Dispensary - Jouris	m Lease	mal
	Section 2 – Tourism Statement		
2.1. Explain how issuance of	f a liquor license at your establishment has/will encourage tourism	1.	
our claimt	a like to have a drive with	this	meals.
also don't	faliquor license at your establishment has/will encourage tourism a like to have a drive with want to dive 90 to 100 miles	to ha	مو در .
drink.	4		
())			
2.2. Explain how the facility	was/will be constructed or improved as required by AS 04.11.400(		
The state of the s	wasy will be constituted or improved as required by AS 04.11.400(	d)(1):	
			-
2.3 Does the licensee or ann	licant for this liquor license also operate the	YES	NO
tourism facility in which	this license is located?	V	
2.4 If "no" who operates the	Souriem facility		
The operates the	tourism ratinty:		
	*		
Form AB-37] (rev 2/28/2022)		,	Page 1 of 3
			Lage 1 of 2



Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501

alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco Phone: 907.269.0350

#### Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

#### Form AB-37: Tourism Statement

2.5 Do you offer room rentals to the traveling public?	YES	NO
If "yes" answer the following questions:		
How many rooms are available?		
29		
How many of the available rooms (if any) have kitchen facilities (defined as: a separate sink for with refrigeration and cooking appliance devices, including a microwave)?	or food prepara	ntion along
nonl		
Do you stock or plan to stock alcoholic beverages in guest rooms?	YES	NO ✓
If "no" is your facility located within an airport terminal?	YES	NO V
2.6 If your establishment includes a dining facility, please describe that facility. If it does not please to	write "none".	
dinning area sits 46 people		
2.7 If additional amenities are available to your guests through your establishment (eg: guided tours guests, other activities that attract tourists), please describe them. If they are not offered, please wri	to "mama"	
We have no guide but have a lake out fre rent canoes.	out an	ملا



Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501

alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco Phone: 907.269.0350

#### Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

#### Form AB-37: Tourism Statement

#### **Section 3 - Certification**

Read the statement below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of the statement:

Initials

I hereby certify that I am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that I have read the complete application, and I know the full content thereof. I declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or other documents submitted are true and correct. I understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying or revoking a license/permit. I further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification.



Printed name of licensee/affiliate

Signature of licensee/affiliate



Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

#### Form AB-17: 2022/2023 General Renewal Application

This form and any required supplemental forms must be completed, signed by the licensee, and postmarked no later than 12/31/2021 per AS 04.11.270, 3 AAC 304.160, with all required fees paid in full, or a non-refundable \$500.00 late fee applies.

AS U4.11.270, 3 AAC 304.160, with all required tees paid in full, or a non-refundable \$500.00 late fee applies.

Any complete application for renewal or any fees for renewal that have not been postmarked by 02/28/2022 will be expired per AS 04.11.540,3 AAC 304.160(e).

All fields of this application must be deemed complete by AMCO staff and must be accompanied by the required fees and all documents required, or the application will be returned without being processed, per AS 04.11.270, 3 AAC 304.105

Receipt and/or processing of renewal payments by AMCO staff neither indicates nor guarantees in any way that an application will be deemed complete, renewed, or that it will be scheduled for the next ABC Board meeting.

	Establishment Co	ntact In	formation		
Licensee (Owner):	Vaidine O. Johns	ion		License #:	1116
License Type:	Beverage Dispe	NSara	- Jouris	M 36	asonal
Doing Business As:	Janale KIVEr ]	Lnn			
Premises Address:	mile 20 Denal	, Hwe	y Paxs	on, Alc	: 99737
Local Governing Body:	outside City Li				
Community Council:			<u> </u>		
f vour mailing address ha	s changed, write the NEW address	s below:		,	
Mailing Address:	PO BOX 520855	•			
City:	Bialako	State:	AK	ZIP	99652
nust be listed on CBPL with the his person will be the designation	ated point of contact regarding this lice		he Optional contac	t is complete	1.
Contact Licensee:	Vaidine Johnson	1	Contact Phon	e: 90	7-317-6942
Contact Email:	deciack 37@a	mail.	<u>om</u>		
Ontional: If you wish for AMCO	staff to communicate with anyone other	than the Cont	act Licensee about y	our license, list	them below:
Name of Contact:	Violet Dickinso		Contact Phon		7-317-6942
Contact Email:	Same				
Name of Contact:			Contact Phon	e:	· · · · · ·
Contact Email:					
Name of Contact:			Contact Phon	e:	
Contact Email:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			



#### Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

#### Form AB-17: 2022/2023 License Renewal Application

#### Section 3 – Sole Proprietor Ownership Information

#### Corporations, LLC's and Partnerships of ALL kinds should skip this section.

READ BEFORE PROCEEDING: Any new or changes to the ownership of the business license must be reported to the ABC Board within 10 days of the change and must be accompanied by a full set of fingerprints on FBI approved cardstock, AB-08a's, payment of \$48.25 for each new owner or officer and a date stamped copy of the CBPL change per AS 04.11.045, or a Notice of Violation will be issued to your establishment and your application will be returned.

Important Note: All entries below must match our records, or your application will be returned per AS 04.11.270, 3 AAC 304.105. You must list full legal names, phone number, and mailing address for each owner or partner whose information we require.

If more space is needed, at	tach additio	onal c	opies of this pa	ge. Additional ow	ners not listed on this pa	ge will be r	ejected.	
This individual is an: V A			Affiliate					
Name:	Vaid	NE	Q J	druson	Contact Phone:	907	-892-	4022
Mailing Address:	POF	YOK.	520855	<b>.</b>				
City:	Bia	Lo	10e	State:	AK.	ZIP:	996	52
Email:		ija	c/C 37(	D gmail	, com			
This individual is an:	oplicant		Affiliate					<u> </u>
Name:		•			Contact Phone:			
Mailing Address:				_				
City:				State:		ZIP:		
Email:			<u></u>	-				•
2. The license was only operate if your operation dates have  3. The license was only operate A complete AB-30: Proof of the second control of the second	erated continued during a spece changed, list	iously t cific sea them bi	chroughout each years, (Sea elow: toto	ar. (Year-round) sonal) 40 total hours each cale	indar year.	ś	2020	
	or both calend t be submitted nimum numbe	laryear: with the r of ho	s. <u>A complete Form</u> is application for ea urs of operation in	AB-29: Waiver of Oper ich calendar year durin 2020 and/or 2021, yo	ation Application g which the license was not opera ou are not required to pay the fo		☑ a	V
Have ANY Notices of Violat	ion been iss	ued fo	or this license <b>O</b> F	R has ANY person o	or entity in this application	been r 2021?	Yes	No
convicted of a violation of					tion and/or Convictions p		 1.270(a)(2	2

If you are unsure if you have received any Notices of Violation, contact the office before submitting this form.



#### Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

#### Form AB-17: 2022/2023 License Renewal Application

#### **Section 7 - Certifications**

As an applicant for a liquor license renewal, I declare under penalty of perjury that I have read and am familiar with AS 04 and 3 AAC 304, and that this application, including all accompanying schedules and statements, are true, correct, and complete.

- Lagree to provide all information required by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board or requested by AMCO staff in support of this application and understand that failure to do so by any deadline given to me by AMCO staff will result in this application being returned and potentially expired if I do not comply with statutory or regulatory requirements.
- I certify that all current licensees (as defined in AS 04.11.260) and affiliates have been listed on this application, and that in accordance with AS 04.11.450, no one other than the licensee(s) has a direct or indirect financial interest in the licensed
- I certify that this entity is in good standing with Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing (CBPL) and that all entity officials and stakeholders are current and accurately listed, and I have provided AMCO with all required changes of  $Shareholders \ (10\% or more), Managers, Corporate Officers/Board of Directors, Partners, Controlling Interest or Ownership of Controlling Controllin$ the business license, and have provided all required documents for any new or changes in officers.
- I certify that all licensees, agents, and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check identification of patrons have completed an alcohol server education course approved by the ABC Board and keep current, valid copies of their course completion cards on the licensed premises during all working hours, if applicable for this license type as set forth in AS 04.21.025 and 3 AAC 304.465.
- I certify that I have not altered the functional floor plan or reduced or expanded the area of the licensed premises, and I have not changed the business name from what is currently approved and on file with the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

I certify on behalf of myself or of the organized entity that I und	erstand that providing a false statement on this form or any other form
provided by AMCO is grounds for rejection or dei	nial of this application or revocation of any license issued.
Violet Vickinson	10 -11 a D
grandeau to DaidiNE Johnson	11 Tell Which
Cinatura of linearing	Signature of Notary Public
Signature of licensee	
Printed name of licensee	Notary Public in and for the State of: Alaska
Printed name of licensee	lu har
	My commission expires: 11/1/2025
OFFICIAL SEAL Subscribed and sworn to	before me this 23 day of May 20 22.
Notary Public-State of Alaska My Corren Express: 11/16/2025	
All renewal and supplement	ental forms are available online
All Tellewal and Suppleme	9

Any application that is not complete or does not include ALL required completed forms and fees will not be processed and will be returned per AS 04.11.270, 3 AAC 304.105.

FOR	OFFI	CE (	JSE I	ONLY

Total Fees Due:					\$ 3050-		
License Fee:	\$	1250	Application Fee:	\$ 300.00	Misc. Fee:	\$ 500 Late Se	e!e
FOR OFFICE US	IL OIVE	, 1				\$ 1000 Reinstate	ement Fer

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATEFREDAL ASKALL COURTS State of Alaska Third District THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT PALMERat Palmer, Alaska

In the Matter of the Protective Proceeding of

NAIDINE JOHNSON,

Respondent.

JAN 26 2022

Clerk of the Trial Courts \*

By Deputy

Case No.: 3PA-20-00032PR

## LETTERS OF CO-FULL GUARDIANSHIP WITH CONSERVATOR AUTHORITY

A hearing was held in the above-captioned matter on December 15, 2021. After the entry of Findings and Order, Violet Dickinson and Rebecca Lane are hereby appointed as co-full guardians, which include the powers of a conservator, for Respondent to serve until further order of the Court.

The duties and powers of the full guardian shall be those set forth in AS 13.26.201 through 13.26.316 and AS 13.26.500 through 13.26.575. These powers and duties shall include those set out in the Findings and Order of Full Guardianship and the Guardianship Plan which will be filed at a later date.

DATED this W day of Junuary

Superior Court Judge

Em

Cert. Copy-V. Dickenson > x5 R. Lane CC: DLG, Jones, Espiritu

2/23/22 BP

LETTERS OF CO-FULL GUARDIANSHIP ITMO: Naidine Johnson

Case No.: 3PA-20-00032PR

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the original on file in my office: ATTEST:

Clerk of the Trial Courts

Page 1 of 2

DEC 6 S 2021

nderson.com



### Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 550 West 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1600

> Anchorage, AK 99501 Main: 907.269.0350

February 7, 2022

Naidine O Johnson PO Box 520855 Big Lake, AK 99652

Email: deejack37@gmail.com

Re: Late Renewal Application for #1116 DBA Tangle River Inn

#### **LIQUOR LICENSE EXPIRES FEBRUARY 28, 2022**

Dear Naidine O Johnson:

**Your liquor license will expire at 11:59 pm, February 28, 2022**, per AS 04.11.540 and AS 04.11.550.

An application for renewal of your liquor license has not been received by the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office as of this date. If you have already submitted a renewal application for the 2022/2023 operating years and believe that you have received this notice in error, please contact the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office immediately.

To avoid expiration of your license and mandatory cessation of alcohol sale, service, manufacture, and/or storage at your establishment, the following **must** be submitted to our office by February 28, 2022:

- Completed, signed, and notarized liquor license renewal application (including any necessary supplemental documents); and
- License fee, application fee, and \$500.00 late fee (payable by VISA, MasterCard, or check made out to State of Alaska).

The completed application and all fees must be postmarked by February 28, 2022. They may also be scanned and emailed or hand-delivered to our office by 4:00 pm on February 28, 2022. Any questions or concerns may be sent to <a href="mailto:alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov">alaska.gov</a>.

Sincerely,

Carrie Craig, Records and Licensing Supervisor

For: Glen Klinkhart, Director



## Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Main: 907.269.0350

March 4, 2022

Naidine O Johnson PO Box 520855 Big Lake, AK 99652

Email: deejack37@gmail.com

Re: Expiration and Mandatory Cessation of Operation of Licenses #1116 & #1117 DBA Tangle River Inn

#### YOUR LIQUOR LICENSE HAS EXPIRED

Dear Naidine O Johnson:

Because an application for renewal and/or the required fees were not filed with the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office (AMCO) by February 28, 2022, your liquor licenses expired at midnight, February 28, 2022, per AS 04.11.540.

# THE SERVICE, SALE, CONSUMPTION, MANUFACTURE, AND/OR DISTRIBUTION OF ALCOHOL ON YOUR PREMISES MUST CEASE IMMEDIATELY.

The Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) Board will consider a written request to reinstate the licenses if the request is accompanied by complete renewal applications, all required fees (including any penalties and the \$1,000.00 reinstatement fee) with written proof of good cause for the failure to file and pay by February 28, 2022, per 3 AAC 304.160(e). If you wish for this request to be considered by the ABC Board at its meeting on April 12, 2022, all items must be complete and received by AMCO staff on or before March 25, 2022.

The following ABC Board meeting is scheduled for June 28, 2022 and all items must be complete and received by AMCO staff on or before June 10, 2022.

Completed documents (with the exception of fingerprint cards and checks) may be scanned and emailed, and any questions or concerns may be sent to <a href="mailto:alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov">alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov</a>.

Sincerely,

Carrie Craig

**Records and Licensing Supervisor**